
OJ/S S227
23/11/2021
598645-2021-EN

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:598645-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML

Finland-Helsinki: Railway equipment
2021/S 227-598645

Contract notice – utilities

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/25/EU
Section I: Contracting entity
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Helsingin kaupungin liikenneliikelaitos
National registration number: 0201256-6
Postal address: Hämeentie 86
Town: Helsinki
NUTS code: FI1B Helsinki-Uusimaa
Postal code: 00550
Country: Finland
Contact person: Ulla Yli-Kullas
E-mail: hkl.kilpailutus@hel.fi 
Telephone:  +358 406103719
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.hel.fi/hkl/fi

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?
id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc

I.6) Main activity
Urban railway, tramway, trolleybus or bus services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Vaihteenohjausjärjestelmä: Ilmalan yhteys ja Runeberginkatu
Reference number: 69H21

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34940000 Railway equipment

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

23/11/2021 S227
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 4

mailto:hkl.kilpailutus@hel.fi
https://www.hel.fi/hkl/fi
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc
https://tarjouspalvelu.fi/hkl?id=372094&tpk=8d3468ba-24ec-4f92-86c8-77be00c67acc


OJ/S S227
23/11/2021
598645-2021-EN

2 / 4

Helsingin kaupungin liikenneliikelaitos (HKL) järjestää tarjouskilpailun raitiotien vaihteenohjausjärjestelmien 
hankinnasta. Hankinnan kohteena on viisi (5) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää kahdessa toimituserässä seuraavasti:
Toimituserä 1 llmalan yhteys:
- kaksi (2) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää
Toimituserä 2 (Runeberginkatu-Ruusulankatu)
- kolme (3) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää
Hankintaan kuuluu lisäksi seuraava optio:
- Rosina-Heikelinpuisto: yksi (1) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmä

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FI1B Helsinki-Uusimaa

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Helsingin kaupungin liikenneliikelaitos (HKL) järjestää tarjouskilpailun raitiotien vaihteenohjausjärjestelmien 
hankinnasta.
Hankinnan kohteena on viisi (5) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää kahdessa toimituserässä seuraavasti:
Toimituserä 1 llmalan yhteys:
- kaksi (2) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää
- toimituserä tulee olla toimitettu, asennettu ja valmiina käyttöönoton linjaliikenteessä suoritettavaa testijaksoa 
varten 1.8.2022 mennessä.
Toimituserä 2 (Runeberginkatu-Ruusulankatu)
- kolme (3) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmää
- toimituserä tulee olla toimitettuna, asennettu ja valmiina käyttöönoton linjaliikenteessä suoritettavaa testijaksoa 
varten 10.8.2022 mennessä.
Hankintaan kuuluu lisäksi seuraava optio, jonka käytöstä HKL tekee päätöksen viimeistään 30.6.2022:
- Rosina-Heikelinpuisto: yksi (1) vaihteenohjausjärjestelmä
Vaihteenohjausjärjestelmät hankintaan asennettuina ja käyttöönotettuina toimivaksi kokonaisuudeksi hankinta-
asiakirjojen osoittamassa laajuudessa.
Tarjouspyyntö sisältää seuraavat liitteet:
Liite 1. Tekninen määritelmä (en)
Liite 1.1 Kielisovitukset
Liite 2. Asennuspaikat
Liite 3. Sopimusluonnos
Liite 3.1. Escrow-malli
Liite 4. Alihankkija-liite
Liite 5. Referenssilomake

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Laatu / Weighting: 30
Price - Weighting: 70

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000.00 EUR

23/11/2021 S227
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 4



OJ/S S227
23/11/2021
598645-2021-EN

3 / 4

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 30
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals:
Sopimukseen kuuluu optiona yhden vaihteenohjausjärjestelmän hankinta Rosina-Heikelinpuistoon.
Hankintayksikkö päättää optioerän tilaamisesta viimeistään 30.06.2021.

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 29/12/2021
Local time: 13:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English, Finnish

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 29/12/2021
Local time: 13:15
Place:
Vallilan varikko
Hämeentie 86
00550 Helsinki
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Avaustilaisuudessa ei saa olla läsnä ulkopuolisia henkilöitä.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used

23/11/2021 S227
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 4



OJ/S S227
23/11/2021
598645-2021-EN

4 / 4

Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Markkinaoikeus
Postal address: Radanrakentajantie 5
Town: Helsinki
Postal code: 00520
Country: Finland
E-mail: markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi 
Telephone:  +358 295643300
Internet address: http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
18/11/2021

23/11/2021 S227
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

4 / 4

mailto:markkinaoikeus@oikeus.fi
http://www.oikeus.fi/markkinaoikeus

